
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 6th July 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 

4. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

The Autumn update of the Market Towns Programme is to be presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Please note: Appendix 1 of the report is restricted. 

 



Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388486 
 

5. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 1 (Pages 35 - 66) 
 

The Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 1 is to be presented to the 
Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 1 (Pages 67 - 
110) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
Quarter 1. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge  
01480 388065 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

30 day of August 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Panel. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 6 
July 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, 

S J Corney, I D Gardener, J A Gray, 
S A Howell, R Martin, Dr M Pickering and 
R A Slade. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J E Harvey 
and N Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Conboy, B Mickleburgh and S 

Wakeford. 
 
 

14. MINUTES   
 

 Councillor Gleadow’s apologies were added to the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8th June 2022, after which the minutes 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

16. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st July 2022 to 31st October 2022. 
 

17. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY - LOCAL TRANSPORT AND CONNECTIVITY PLAN   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) – Local 
Transport and Connectivity Plan was presented to the Panel.  
 
Disappointment was expressed by Councillor Gardener that the 
document did not go into enough detail on the subject of public 
transport. It was stated that rural communities are not served by 
public transport, and that rural roads are often perceived to be 
unsafe for cyclists, therefore these communities are unable to 
make any alternative decisions for transport other than by 

Page 5 of 114

Agenda Item 1



private car. Councillor Gardner further observed that if the 
Council’s climate aspirations are to be met, alternative 
transports needed to be developed and made available across 
the whole district not just the four towns within the district. The 
Panel heard that whilst this observation was well put, the CPCA 
must be commended for acknowledging the challenges faced 
within Huntingdonshire, in particular the aspirations for an 
improved bus service. It was noted that greater detail will follow 
in due course.  
 
The Panel heard that the report specifically highlighted demand 
responsive travel in Ramsey, however Councillor Gardener 
argued that this issue is district wide and not restricted to the 
towns which are better served than rural areas.  
 
Councillor Howell queried whether there were any reassurances 
on public transport provision in the North of the district. It was 
specifically noted that as Yaxley borders another authority, 
there are no direct bus links with the Serpentine Green 
Shopping Centre which is a main hub for shopping for Yaxley 
residents. The Panel heard that whilst concerns are recognised, 
the report provides high level strategy, more detail will come 
forward in specific projects as this is progressed.  
 
Having expressed appreciation that Ramsey had been 
highlighted for improvement within the report, Councillor Corney 
stated that he felt the Council’s response should be more 
strongly worded. It was particularly noted that whilst the demand 
based transport model currently works, it is not felt to be 
sustainable should demand increase. Councillor Cawley 
seconded the call for a punchier response and especially 
highlighted the disappointing lack of detail within the report. The 
Panel heard that the comments of the Panel would be noted 
and the response reviewed prior to submission.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Gray, that the CPCA needed to 
make some decisions and provide further detail whilst allowing 
local authorities scope to provide a more detailed response. 
The Panel were advised that the Cabinet report would be 
submitted alongside the response to compensate for the 
restrictive nature of the response form.  
 
Councillor Pickering enquired whether any secure cycle storage 
facilities were planned for the district, as he felt the lack of these 
was another major obstacle in encouraging cycling within the 
district. The Panel heard that this level of detail was anticipated 
within the Active Travel document, which the Council would 
expect to have input into.  
 
Councillor Gardener again highlighted that the report focused 
on the market towns within the district with no alternatives to 
private cars being mentioned for rural areas which make up the 

Page 6 of 114



bulk of the district. The Panel were assured that the recognition 
of challenges faced by our rural district were included within the 
Council’s response.  
 
The Panel praised the hard work of the officers and commented 
on the limited scope within which they were able to comment. It 
was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

18. CORPORATE PLAN 2022/23   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Corporate Plan 2022/23 was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed that the Corporate Plan was for the 
whole Council to adopt, not just the joint administration and that 
it would be useful to refer to it as such. This point was noted 
and the messaging would be amended to reflect this. Councillor 
Gray further observed that the new administration had inherited 
a very strong financial position from the previous administration, 
and whilst pragmatism is welcomed, the plan looked very similar 
to previous years with the exception of the climate emergency 
declaration. It was further stated that residents of 
Huntingdonshire had voted for change in the recent elections 
but that none was visible within the plan. The Panel heard that 
whilst there were current similarities to previous plans, change 
is coming. Once this has been properly investigated and 
developed then it will be taken forward, and it was further noted 
that these continued developments were expected to be in the 
updated plan from April 2023.  
 
Councillor Cawley echoed Councillor Gray’s concerns and 
queried the expected outcome of the environmental crisis 
declaration addition. The Panel heard that the administration 
were taking the crisis seriously and planned to add substance to 
the actions currently being developed with further detail to be 
provided in due course.  
 
Councillor Howell enquired whether an indicator could be added 
under the objective strengthening communities to show 
timescales for payments to community groups. The Panel were 
advised that this would be investigated with context being 
developed into the commentary.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Corney, that a Task and Finish 
Group had previously looked at the topic of affordable housing 

Page 7 of 114



and enquired what further work was expected on this. The 
Panel heard that this is being revisited due to the shifting nature 
of the district and the housing market. Further cross party 
working and involvement from Scrutiny would be welcomed as 
this gathers pace.  
 
The reasoning behind the Invest and Made in Huntingdonshire 
project was questioned by Councillor Pickering who felt that 
residents identified more with their local community than with 
the district. The Panel heard that the administration were 
mindful of this and that a blend of these identities would be 
developed going forward allowing scope to attract large 
investors to the district as a whole.  
 
Councillor Martin queried the indicator for super-fast broadband, 
he observed that as a fluctuating technology with constant 
improvements it is therefore hard to measure. The Panel heard 
that Ofcom data would be used for this indicator and would be 
adjusted according to the available data.  
 
Having largely welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

19. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer, (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Finance 
Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter 4 was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed that the 2021/22 budget had been 
authorised during the remote covid Council sessions with no 
objections and only two abstentions, and that the reported 
surplus had left the new administration in a favourable position 
financially. It was also observed that Government grants 
previously available may not be available in the future.  
 
The Panel heard that some income streams had been 
underestimated in the budget setting for 2021/22 but that all the 
available information would be used to ensure a robust position 
moving forward.   
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations within the report.  

Page 8 of 114



 

20. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book), the Treasury 
Management 6 Month Performance Review was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gray observed the strong financial position with 
plenty of reserves that the previous administration had left the 
Council in, therefore nothing of concern could be observed 
within the report. 
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

21. 3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES 
ANNUAL REPORTS 2021/22   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy 

of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 3C Legal, ICT 
and Building Control Shared Services Annual Reports 2021/22  
were presented to the Panel.  
 
Having praised the position that ICT were in, Councillor Corney 
enquired on the progress of the Building Control Service to be 
in a similar position. The Panel heard that the Building Control 
Service had a good reputation  and furthermore that their 
performance and profitability had remained strong despite the 
recent fluctuations of the industry. The officer noted the specific 
issue raised and would investigate outside of the meeting.  
 
Councillor Gray questioned the speed of response and 
customer satisfaction levels attained by the Legal Service. The 
Panel heard that indicators were reflective of the feedback 
received and it was noted that this may not be a fair reflection 
over time. The Panel were assured that regular meetings were 
held to identify and resolve any issues arising within the service. 
Councillor Gray’s concerns that by continuing with these 
indicators the Council were not being honest with themselves or 
the public were noted along with his suggestion that these be 
revised with a more critical eye.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Martin on the work 
processes within ICT, the Panel were reassured that all 
processes and server security were robustly tested and that the 
Council were confident that there was an extremely low risk of 
any issue arising in this area. Councillor Martin further enquired 
on the timeline of moving to be completely remote, the Panel 

Page 9 of 114



heard that whilst there were some expected challenges, 
emergency contingency planning was already in place. The 
officer noted the query and would advise the Panel of more 
detail in due course.  
 
Councillor Pickering enquired on the timescales involved in the 
employment of a Cyber Security team and whether security 
measures were in place in the absence of this. The Panel were 
assured that this was something which the Council takes very 
seriously and that the Cyber Security roles, which were 
currently in the advertisement stage, would enhance the current 
robust security measures.  
 
Having welcomed the reports, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 10 of 114



Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 18 August 2022 
For Period:   1 August 2022 to 30 November 2022 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 11 of 114

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 6 
 

Councillor M Hassall Executive Councillor for Corporate 
& Shared Services 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  07825 193572 
E-mail:  Martin.Hassall@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B Mickelburgh Executive Councillor for Finance & 
Resources 

2 Grainger Avenue 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon  
Cambridge
[...]
 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 14 of 114



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2022/23 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
17 Aug 
2022 
14 Sep 
2022 
12 Oct 
2022 
9 Nov 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B Pitt & M 
Hassall 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
Market Towns 
Programme - 
Autumn 
Update*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 01480 
388486 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Wakeford 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park 
Investment## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Jacqueline Cadogan-Poole, Project 
Support Officer Tel No: 07732 
404780 or email: 
Jacqueline.Cadogan-
Poole@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
3 

 
S Taylor 
 

 
Customer & 
P
[...]
configured with real time travel info or local 
information 

 Indoor travel information screens. 
 

Initial work undertaken in 2021/22 included discussion with local stakeholders, 
identification of types and location of ‘digital signage’ in each of the three towns as well 
as cost estimates for same. Subject to agreement, this project may be re-commenced. 
There is an existing £200k budget from within the initial Accelerated Projects award of 
£1.85m of January 2021. 

 
2.6  MARKET TOWNS TEAM 
 
In July 2022, two new members of staff joined the MTP, firstly a Project Manager whose main 
area of responsibility will be to deliver the St Neots Transport Projects and a Project Officer 
providing much needed support to the Team.   
 
In addition to this we have completed successful recruitment and have appointed a 
Regeneration Programme Manager who is due to join the team at the beginning of October 
2022.    
   
3. FUTURE FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES AND DELIVERY: 
 
3.1 LEVELLING UP FUND 
 
In the past quarter a decision was made between officers and members not to pursue a 
Levelling Up Bid for Ramsey, this was due to a lack of a developed projects and the need to 
undertake more extensive engagement with stakeholders, businesses and residents to refine 
projects further.  
 
3.2 LOCAL GROWTH FUND BID - RAMSEY GREAT WHYTE ENHANCEMENTS 
 
The submission to the CPCA Local Growth Fund (LGF) seeks funding of £1.15 million for an 
overall project cost of £1.45 million was made in the spring 2022. The project which is 
contained within the Ramsey Masterplan (Draft) is an innovative initiative that seeks to 
revitalise the Great Whyte area of Ramsey 
 
It consists of two complementary elements that will significantly enhance the overall physical, 
economic, and social vitality of this section of the Great Whyte. HDC will lead delivery in 
partnership with Ramsey Town Council (RTC), Ramsey Heritage Trust and CCC Highways 
and will procure design and build contractors. 

 
Prod
[...]
2022 on 

the masterplans for St Ives, Huntingdon and Ramsey with Ward Councillors and Town 
Councillors, as part of this activity there will also be engagement with Councillors and 
Parish Councils across Huntingdonshire. The engagement programme will include 
invitations to the wider rural communities of the Market Towns.  

 
5.2      The Council’s website has also been updated to provide up to date information on the 

MTP and includes a copy of the masterplans for each of the three towns (St Ives, 
Ramsey and Huntingdon) and an online form will enable wider feedback to be received.  
This feedback will inform the direction of travel taken in further engagement. Copies of 
the masterplan will be available at Town Council offices to enable residents without 
access online to be able to view these documents.   

 
5.3 It is anticipated that there will be regular engagement by updating the website, liaising 

with key stakeholders, local businesses and residents and through liaison with the 
Town and Parish Councils.  

 
5.4 The Market Towns team also wish to establish steering groups in each of the towns to 

support future engagement and to improve upon the stakeholder lists that we hold for 
each of the towns.  

 
6. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
6.1  The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be included in this 

section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
7. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS 
 
7.1 There are a number of risks associated with delivering an ambitious programme of this 

size and complexity, the notable risks are: Page 25 of 114



 
7.1.1   Budget management risk 
 

To ensure that financial regulations are being complied with, the MTP carries out 
continual reviews of the finances supporting the programme delivery.  The projects that 
sit within the MTP are at various stages and therefore, as options work progresses and 
high-level costings begin to emerge, we will review the individual projects viability and 
programme imp
[...]
ouncillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 
 
Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 

Performance and Data Analyst  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators and current projects from the 
Cabinet report attached. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 67 of 114

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 68 of 114



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2022/23 Quarter 1 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 20 September 2022 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/23 for the period 1 
April to 30 June 2022 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan 2022/23, which was approved by Council on 20 July 2022. 
 
The report does not incorporate Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter as this 
information is reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny (Performance 
and Growth) Panel and Cabinet. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 69 of 114



Page 2 of 5 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2022/23, and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
[...]
proposed 
procurement route. Comments from Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority on transport section of revised brief received. Revised brief and scoring 
documents will be shared with board members for their views ahead of a board meeting. 
Place Director considering this project alongside all other priorities articulated in the 
planning service plan.

Place Kate 
McFarlane

Natalie 
Elworthy

P
age 109 of 114



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Performance and Growth 
 
In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Review of External 
Appointments to Outside 
Organisations 

Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D 
Gardener and S A Howell 

TBC Summer 2022: Terms of Reference 
have been established. Questionnaire 
has been sent to all relevant boards and 
organisations. Regular meetings are 
established from September.  
Next Steps: Review results of survey. 
Meetings established to progress the 
project.  

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 111 of 114

A
genda Item

 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Market Towns Councillor B S Chapman 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor D B Dew 
Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor T D Sanderson 

Oliver Morley 16th November 2021 – Members met to 
complete scoping document.  
December 2021 – Members heard from 
the Corporate Director – People and 
selected a focus for the group.  
 
April 2022  
The report was presented to the April 
2022 O&S Meeting.   
 
June 2022 
The report is due to be presented to the 
July 2022 Cabinet Meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 112 of 114



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
One Vacancy 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
A consultation was undertaken in March 
2022 and following its completion, the 
strategy will now evolve.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 113 of 114



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

 

P
age 114 of 114


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Market Towns Programme - Autumn Update
	4. Market Towns Programme Report
	4. Market Towns Programme Appendix 1

	5 Finance Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 1
	5. Finance Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Report
	5. Finance Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Appendix 1

	6 Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 1
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Report
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Appendix A
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Appendix B
	6. Corporate Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter 1 Appendix C
	O&S Project Report (Q1 22-23)


	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 
September 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S J Corney, I D Gardener, 

J E Harvey, S A Howell, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering, R A Slade and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A M Blackwell, S Cawley and J A Gray. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson, B A Mickleburgh 

and S Wakeford. 
 
 

23. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

25. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
August 2022 to 30th November 2022. 
 

26. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Director (Place) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Market Towns 
Programme – Autumn Update was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Pickering and Councillor 
Gardener, the Panel heard that the options being developed for the St 
Neots Priory Quarter were merely adding detail to the work already 
undertaken.  The Panel were further assured that the team were 
using all previous studies available to them and were not seeking to 
redo previously undertaken work but to add detail to it and to ensure 
that it reflected current market rates in a rapidly changing economic 
climate.  
 
The Chair requested, following comments from several Councillors, 
that details of additional costs incurred by the consultancy work at St 
Neots, be included in the next update of the Market Towns 



Programme.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Corney, the Panel were 
advised that the outcome of the application for the CPCA Local 
Growth Fund for funding for Ramsey was anticipated to be 
determined within September and that this would be communicated 
once known.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel that none of the projects had been ready 
to commence at the change in administration earlier in the year and 
that the detailed work now being carried out had been anticipated.  
 
Following further questions from Councillor Corney and Councillor 
Martin, it was clarified that the work in the four market towns was 
specific to each town and that further consultations would be carried 
out where appropriate for specific projects.  
 
Councillor Howell observed that the plans published on the website 
were not easily accessed. The Panel heard that hard copies would be 
displayed in public buildings within towns, the Panel were also 
advised that the team were agreeable to any further suggestions of 
additional suitable areas for this.  
 
Councillor Harvey expressed concern that despite the work being 
done by the team, funding may become unavailable due to the 
economic climate. The Panel were reassured that by undertaking 
research and planning, projects would be ready to start as and when 
funding is secured. Although funding is subject to availability, it was 
hoped that it would continue to be available in the long term.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Wells and Councillor Gardener, 
the Panel heard that that the team would be liaising with both town 
and parish councils to maximise communications channels.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Pickering, that 
options for the Old Falcon premises in St Neots were being 
developed and that a paper would be brought into the democratic 
cycle of meetings in the Autumn.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the recommendations 
within the report. 
 

27. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 1   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer, (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Finance Performance Report 
2022/23 Quarter 1 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gardener enquired on the anticipated timescales for the 
reintroduction of preplanning application advice service as this had 
previously been a useful revenue stream for the Council. The Panel 
heard this was in the process of being reintroduced and Councillors 
could expect to see confirmation of this in the Autumn. 



 
Following a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard that 
Council Tax payment receipts continued to be monitored so that any 
changes to these due to the current economic climate could be 
accommodated for. 
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the recommendations 
within the report. 
 

28. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 1   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager (a copy of was is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter 1 was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Howell on what benefits groups 
could expect by achieving the ‘Good to Go’ status, the Panel heard 
that the team would investigate the details of this and communicate 
back to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Martin, that the 
new administration would like to set more challenging targets for 
performance and that the existing targets would be amended as the 
year progresses.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 
that whilst many targets could be impacted by the current economic 
climate, the Council is committed to supporting its residents and 
helping to manage the impact of national and international events.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the recommendations 
within the report. 
 

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


